

FILED

SEP 26 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 297411-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LK OPERATING, LLC,
a Washington Limited Liability Company,

Appellant,

v.

THE COLLECTION GROUP, LLC,
a Washington Limited Liability Company,
and BRIAN FAIR and SHIRLEY FAIR, husband and wife,
and the marital community composed thereof

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR CHELAN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE THEODORE SMALL

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

HACKETT, BEECHER & HART

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542

By: Ronald J. Trompeter
WSBA No. 3593

1109 First Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0974

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 1650
Seattle, WA 98101-3036
(206) 382-1830

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	CROSS-APPEAL ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUE RAISED ON CROSS- APPEAL.....	3
IV.	RESTATEMENT OF FACTS	3
	A. Appellant LKO Was Controlled By Two Attorneys Who Never Told Their Client Fair Of The Ethical Constraints On Their Business Dealings With Respondents TCG Or Fair.	4
	B. When Fair Tried to Formalize The Business Deal, The Attorneys Caused LKO To Sue Their Clients.....	11
	C. The Trial Court Held That The Attorneys' Ethical Lapses Justified Rescission, And After Trial Ordered TCG To Return Funds Invested In The Business Deal Through LKO.	14
V.	ARGUMENT	18
	A. This Was A Case Of "Bait And Switch".	18
	B. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Determining That Any Agreement Between TCG and LKO Should Be Rescinded Because Powers Violated RPC 1.7.....	20
	1. Powers Violated RPC 1.7.....	20
	2. Rescission Was A Proper Remedy For Powers' Violation Of RPC 1.7.	24
	3. Appellant LKO Is Not An Innocent Party, But An Enterprise Of The Powers And Therrien Families.....	30

C. The Court's Order Rescinding Any Agreement With Powers And Therrien Or LKO May Be Upheld Due To Violation Of RPC 1.8. The Court's Conclusion That The Contracting Entity Was Irrelevant To Fair Cannot Be Sustained. (Argument Of Cross-Appeal)..... 33

VI. CONCLUSION..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bartlett v. Bartlett</i> , 84 A.D.2d 800, 444 N.Y.S.2d 157 (N.Y.A.D. 2 Dept., 1981).....	28
<i>Bloor v. Fritz</i> , 143 Wn. App. 718, 180 P.3d 805 (2008)	24
<i>C.B. & T. Co. v. Hefner</i> , 98 N.M. 594, 651 P.2d 1029, <i>cert. denied</i> , 651 P.2d 636 (1982)	25, 26, 27
<i>Capital Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Convey</i> , 175 Wash. 224, 27 P.2d 136 (1933)	29, 30
<i>Conner v. Hodgdon</i> , 120 Wash. 426, 207 P. 675 (1922)	36
<i>Corporate Dissolution of Ocean Shores Park, Inc. v. Rawson-Sweet</i> , 132 Wn. App. 903, 134 P.3d 1188 (2006), <i>rev. denied</i> , 159 Wn.2d 1009 (2007)	34, 37-49, 41
<i>Disciplinary Proceeding Against Botimer</i> , 166 Wn.2d 759, 214 P.3d 133 (2009).....	28
<i>Disciplinary Proceeding Against Egger</i> , 152 Wn.2d 393, 98 P.3d 477 (2004)	23
<i>Eriks v. Denver</i> , 118 Wn.2d 451, 824 P.2d 1207 (1992)	22
<i>Friedlander v. Friedlander</i> , 80 Wn.2d 293, 494 P.2d 208 (1972)	28
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992)	28
<i>Holmes v. Loveless</i> , 122 Wn. App. 470, 94 P.3d 338 (2004)	22

<i>Hornback v. Wentworth</i> , 132 Wn. App. 504, 132 P.3d 778 (2006), <i>rev. granted</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1025 (2007)	24
<i>Hough v. Stockbridge</i> , 150 Wn.2d 234, 76 P.3d 216 (2003)	24
<i>In re Lovell</i> , 41 Wn.2d 457, 250 P.2d 109 (1952).....	36
<i>Marrazzo v. Orino</i> , 194 Wash. 364, 78 P.2d 181 (1938)	29
<i>Matter of McGlothlen</i> , 99 Wn.2d 515, 663 P.2d 1330 (1983)	21, 36
<i>Nishikawa v. U.S. Eagle High, LLC</i> , 138 Wn. App. 841, 158 P.3d 1265 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1020 (2008).....	29
<i>Pasado's Safe Haven v. State</i> , --- P.3d ---, 162 Wn. App. 746 (July 25, 2011).....	41
<i>Peterson's Estate</i> , 6 Wn.2d 294, 107 P.2d 580 (1940)	36
<i>Ramsey v. Mading</i> , 36 Wn.2d 303, 217 P.2d 1041 (1950)	29
<i>Transcon. Ins. Co. v. Faler</i> , 9 Wn. App. 610, 513 P.2d 864 (1973).....	38
<i>Valley/50th Ave., L.L.C. v. Stewart</i> , 159 Wn.2d 736, 153 P.3d 186 (2007).....	39, 40
<i>Verbeek Properties, LLC v. GreenCo Environmental, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 82, 246 P.3d 205 (2010).....	41

STATUTES

RCW 25.15..... 31
RCW 25.15.005..... 19
RCW 25.15.115..... 19

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RPC 1.7.....*passim*
RPC 1.8..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 6 (2000)....25
